

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/24/2020 3:46 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/6/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK
No. 98487-5

IN THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

In re the Dependency of

A.K., L.R.K.S., and D.B.K.S.

AMICUS BRIEF OF

THE KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC DEFENSE,
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY CENTER FOR INDIAN LAW & POLICY,
THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON CHILDREN AND YOUTH
ADVOCACY CLINIC AND PARENT ADVOCACY PROJECT, FRED
T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY, PROF.
MATTHEW L.M. FLETCHER, NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT,
THE ACLU OF WASHINGTON, and WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION

TARA URS
LA ROND BAKER
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC DEFENSE
Director's Office
710 Second Avenue, Suite 200
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 477-8789
tara.urs@kingcounty.gov
lbaker@kingcounty.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Ms. K Willingly Engaged in Services That Benefitted Her
 Children and Family 2

 B. After the Children Were Removed, the State Failed to Make
 Active Efforts to Engage the Mother, Despite Her Willingness to
 Participate in Services 3

 C. At the Dependency Trial, the Trial Court Failed to Make Any
 Factual Findings Regarding Active Efforts 7

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. ICWA Applies to the Finding of Dependency and Requires the
 Trial Court to Make Detailed Findings About Active Efforts 8

 1. The Trial Court is Required to Make Additional Findings,
 Including the Active Efforts Finding, at a Dependency Trial
 Involving an Indian Child 9

 2. Active Efforts Must Be Proven by Clear and Convincing
 Evidence and Supported by Detailed Factual Findings Made
 on the Record..... 11

 B. The Order of Dependency Must Be Reversed Because the Trial
 Court Made No Factual Findings Regarding Active Efforts 13

 C. The Nature of the State’s Efforts Did Not Comply with
 Department Policy and Were Not Active Efforts..... 14

 1. Refusing to Provide Services Unless a Parent Submits to Drug
 Testing Does Not Constitute Active Efforts 16

 2. The Voluntary Services Case Shows the State Was Capable of
 Making Active Efforts 17

3. DCYF's Failure to Comply with the Law Does Not Constitute Active Efforts	19
V. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Dependency of A.M.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 123, 22 P.3d 828 (2001).....	12
<i>In re Dependency of H.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 524, 859 P.2d 1258 (1993)	13
<i>In re Esther V.</i> , 149 N.M. 315, 248 P.3d 863 (2011).....	10
<i>In re G.S.</i> , 312 Mont. 108, 59 P.3d 1063 (2002)	11
<i>In re Sego</i> , 82 Wn.2d 736, 513 P.2d 831 (1973)	12
<i>Matter of Adoption of T.A.W.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 828, 383 P.3d 492 (2016)	11
<i>Matter of Dependency of Z.J.G.</i> , __ Wn.2d __, No. 98003-9 (Sept. 3, 2020)	1, 16
<i>Nassau Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs. on Behalf of Dante M. v. Denise J.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 73, 661 N.E.2d 138, 637 N.Y.S.2d 666 (1995)	16

Statutes

25 U.S.C. 1903.....	9
25 U.S.C. 1912.....	9, 15, 19
25 U.S.C. 1915.....	7
25 U.S.C. 1922.....	5
RCW 13.34.030	9
RCW 13.34.050	4, 19
RCW 13.34.065	20
RCW 13.34.090	19
RCW 13.34.110	10
RCW 13.38.040	4, 9, 15
RCW 13.38.110	19
RCW 13.38.130	9, 15
RCW 13.38.140	5
RCW 26.44.050	4

Other Authorities

DCYF Practices and Procedures 1100 (Child Safety)	17
DCYF Present Danger Guide	17
Shanta Trivedi, <i>The Harm of Child Removal</i> , 43 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 523 (2019)	1
Vivek Sankaran, Christopher Church, & Monique Mitchell, <i>A Cure Worse Than the Disease? The Impact of Removal on Children and Their Families</i> , 102 MARQ. L.REV. 1161 (2019).....	1
Wash. Court Improvement Training Academy, <i>Indian Child Welfare Act Benchbook</i>	14, 15

Rules

JuCR 3.7	9, 10
JuCR 3.8	10

Regulations

25 C.F.R. 23.2.....	9, 14, 15
25 C.F.R. 23.113.....	5, 6
25 C.F.R. 23.120.....	9, 12
25 C.F.R. 23.121.....	9, 16
25 C.F.R. 23.132.....	7
81 Fed. Reg. 38778.....	12, 14
81 Fed. Reg. 38791.....	14
81 Fed. Reg. 38828.....	12

Guidelines

Guidelines for Implementing the Indian Child Welfare Act (December 2016)	9, 11, 12
